

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 10, 2018]

No. 18-5257

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE 2, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
(No. 1:17-cv-01597-CKK) (Hon. Colleen Kollar-Kotelly)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
Ashwin P. Phatak
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Ste. 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CONSTITUTION GUARANTEES EQUAL PROTECTION FOR ALL AND FORBIDS THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FROM ENACTING POLICIES SINGLING OUT A CLASS OF INDIVIDUALS FOR DISFAVORED LEGAL STATUS.	6
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S JUSTIFICATIONS FOR THE BAN ON OPEN SERVICE BY TRANSGENDER SERVICE MEMBERS ARE SIMILAR TO THOSE THAT WERE OFFERED TO JUSTIFY PAST DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF RACE, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, AND GENDER.	11
III. LIKE PRIOR DISCRIMINATION BY THE MILITARY, A BAN ON OPEN SERVICE BY TRANSGENDER SERVICE MEMBERS IS NOT RATIONALLY RELATED TO ANY LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	6, 7
* <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	14
* <i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	3, 8, 21
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	3, 7
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	6
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	5
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
* <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 27
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	7
* <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	3, 6, 10, 27
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	8, 9
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1976).....	6
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

10 U.S.C. § 654(a)(15).....	15
156 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Sept. 21, 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Authorization for Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2011: Hearing on S. 3454 Before the S. Comm. on Armed Servs.</i> , 111th Cong. (2010).....	17
DoD Instruction 6130.03 (Mar. 30, 2018).....	25
Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell Repeal Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515 (Dec. 22, 2010).....	17
<i>Hearing To Receive Testimony on the Posture of the Dep’t of the Army in Review of the Def. Authorization Request for Fiscal Year 2019 and the Future Years Def. Program Before the S. Comm. on Armed Servs.</i> , 115th Cong. (2018).....	24
S. Rep. No. 103-112 (1993).....	14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2, 6

EXECUTIVE BRANCH MATERIALS

Exec. Order 9981, 13 Fed. Reg. 4313 (July 26, 1948).....	13
Memorandum from President Donald Trump to the Sec’y of Def. and Sec’y of Homeland Sec. § 1(b) (Aug. 25, 2017).....	1, 2, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lizette Alvarez, <i>G.I. Jane Breaks the Combat Barrier</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 16, 2009.....	20
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Aaron Belkin et al., Palm Ctr., <i>One Year Out: An Assessment of DADT Repeal’s Impact on Military Readiness</i> (2012), http://www.dtic.mil/dtic/tr/fulltext/u2/a567893.pdf	17
Elisabeth Bumiller, <i>Top Defense Officials Seek To End ‘Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell’</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 3, 2010	16
Julie Hirschfeld Davis & Helene Cooper, <i>Trump Surprises Military With a Transgender Ban</i> , N.Y. Times, July 27, 2017	5, 26
Josh Dawsey, <i>John Kelly’s Big Challenge: Controlling the Tweeter in Chief</i> , Politico (Aug. 4, 2017), https://www.politico.com/story/2017/08/04/trump-john-kelly-challenge-twitter-241343	26
Karen DeYoung, <i>Colin Powell Now Says Gays Should Be Able To Serve Openly in Military</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 4, 2010), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/02/03/AR2010020302292.html	16
Maj. Jeffrey S. Dietz, <i>Breaking the Ground Barrier: Equal Protection Analysis of the U.S. Military’s Direct Ground Combat Exclusion of Women</i> , 207 Mil. L. Rev. 86 (2011)	20
Joycelyn Elders, MD, et al., Palm Ctr., <i>Report of the Transgender Military Service Commission</i> (2014)	23, 24
Jody Feder, Cong. Research Serv., <i>“Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell”: A Legal Analysis</i> (2013)	18
Chuck Hagel, Sec’y of Def., Remarks at the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender Pride Month Event in the Pentagon Auditorium (June 25, 2013), http://archive.defense.gov/transcripts/transcript.aspx?transcriptid=5262	18
Richard Halloran, <i>Fighting Women</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 3, 1989), http://www.nytimes.com/1989/09/03/books/fighting-women.html	19
Margaret C. Harrell & Laura L. Miller, RAND Nat’l Def. Research Inst., <i>New Opportunities for Military Women: Effects Upon Readiness, Cohesion, and Morale</i> (1997), https://www.rand.org/pubs/monograph_reports/MR896.html	20
Robert T. Herres et al., Presidential Comm’n on the Assignment of Women in the Armed Forces, <i>Report to the President</i> (1992), https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=umn.31951d00277676f;view=1up;seq=3	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Lawrence Kapp, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Recruiting and Retention: An Overview of FY2011 and FY2012 Results for Active and Reserve Component Enlisted Personnel</i> (2013)	18
Memorandum from Henry Arnold, Commander of the Army Air Corp, <i>Employment of Negro Personnel in Air Corps Units</i> (May 31, 1940), quoted in J. Todd Moye, <i>Freedom Flyers: The Tuskegee Airmen of World War II</i> (2010).....	12
Brian Mitchell, <i>Women in the Military: Flirting with Disaster</i> (1997).....	19
Matthew Rosenberg & Dave Phillips, <i>Pentagon Opens All Combat Roles to Women: ‘No Exceptions’</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 4, 2015	21
Bernard Rostker et al., RAND Nat’l Def. Research Inst., <i>Sexual Orientation and U.S. Military Personnel Policy: Options and Assessment</i> (1993), https://www.rand.org/pubs/monograph_reports/MR323.html ...	11, 12, 13
Agnes Gereben Schaefer et al., RAND Nat’l Def. Research Inst., <i>Assessing the Implications of Allowing Transgender Personnel To Serve Openly</i> (2016), https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/research_reports/RR1500/RR1530/RAND_RR1530.pdf	22, 23
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>Report of the Comprehensive Review of the Issues Associated with a Repeal of “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell”</i> (Nov. 30, 2010), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/special/politics/dont-ask-dont-tell/DADTReport_FINAL.pdf	13, 15
<i>War and the Second Sex</i> , Newsweek (Aug. 4, 1991), http://www.newsweek.com/war-and-second-sex-202970	19
